and expenditures, and compare those to our budget of revenues and expenditures, and make the 
necessary adjustments going forward for the remainder of this Fiscal Year. In reviewing the 
revenues and expenditures, the total revenues at the beginning of the fiscal year on October 1, 
2008 was one hundred and forty-three million, twenty-one thousand nine hundred and seventy 
dollars ($143,021,970). This was a decrease from the projected revenues, a decrease of five point 
five million dollars ($5.5 M), or a four percent (4%) reduction in our revenues from the 
beginning of the year, four percent reduction. The most significant loss of revenues that we are

[...]

the construction related industry. Other revenues that have decreased are provided from inter-
governmental revenues that we receive from the State of Florida through Miami-Dade County. 
As an example, State Sales Tax Revenue, from the State, is down three hundred and eighty 

thousand dollars ($380,000); state revenue sharing is down one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000); and transportation sales tax is down eighty thousand ($80,000). Other 
revenues that we get, gasoline sales tax is down that we use for street resurfacing, down eighty 
thousand ($80,000); and even electric franchise and utility taxes that we receive from every 
Florida Power and Light electric bill is down seven hundred and fifty thousand ($750,000) on an 
eleven point six million dollar revenue source that we generate from utility taxes and franchises. 
City generated revenues that we receive, as an example, from on-street parking, the garage and 
garage permits, all of our parking activity is down four hundred and ninety-eight thousand 
dollars ($498,000) of an eight point nine million dollar ($8.9M) revenue budget that we receive 
every year in our parking enterprise; even recreational activity fees three hundred and fifty-nine 
thousand dollars ($359,000), down from a four point five million dollar ($4.5M) budget that we 
receive from recreation fees. On the expenditure side, the total annual operating department 
expenditures beginning October 1, 2008 was a hundred and thirty-five million three hundred and 
seventeen thousand six hundred and eighty-eight dollars ($135,317,688), a hundred and thirty-
five million beginning budget; however, this was adjusted upward to a hundred and thirty-eight 
million six hundred and sixty four thousand ($138,664,000), a net increase of three point three 
million dollars ($3.3M). The $3.3M dollars increase in expenditures, and this is operating 
expenditures, was primarily due to a two point two million dollar ($2.2M) retroactive wage 
adjustment that was provided to the general employees and to the Firefighters going retroactive